example between a customer and a financing institution that did 

not accept that the customer's vehicle was taken by the financing 

institution because he had paid his credit installments, the decision 

stated that the financing institution had to pay compensation to the 

customer in the amount of Rp. 466,000,000,- (four hundred sixty-

six million rupiah). The Supreme Court then decided to annul the 

BPSK decision because it was not the realm of BPSK, but the realm 

of the General Court, so the aggrieved party had to apply to the 

General Court for the dispute.7 A case also occurred in one of the